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Model 8000SX, 8000SX-WO, 8000SX-WO2
Reusable Soft Pulse Oximeter Sensors

Modèle 8000SX, 8000SX-WO et 8000SX-WO2
Capteurs d’oxymètre de pouls souples 
réutilisables 

Modelle 8000SX, 8000SX-WO und 8000SX-WO2 
Weiche Mehrweg-Pulsoximetriesensoren

Modelli  8000SX, 8000SX-WO e 8000SX-WO2
Sensori morbidi riutilizzabiliper pulsossimetri 

Modelo 8000SX, 8000SX-WO y 8000SX-WO2 
Sensores de pulsioximetría suaves 
reutilizables 

Modelo 8000SX, 8000SX-WO e 8000SX-WO2 
Sensores maleáveis reutilizáveis do oxímetro 
de pulso 

Model 8000SX, 8000SX-WO en 8000SX-WO2
Herbruikbare zachte  pulsoxymetersensoren

Μοντέλο 8000SX, 8000SX-WO και 8000SX-WO2 
Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενοι μαλακοί αισθητήρες 
παλμικού οξυμέτρου

 Cautions:
• Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 

licensed practitioner.

Indications for Use
Nonin’s Model 8000SX-Series Reusable Soft Sensors are indicated for 
non-invasive spot-checking and/or continuous monitoring of adult and 
pediatric patients who are well or poorly perfused. It is intended for use 
in environments including operating room, surgical recovery, critical 
care, emergency room, long-term care, home use, and mobile 
environments.

 Mises en garde :
• Aux États-Unis, la législation fédérale stipule que la vente de ce produit ne 

peut être effectuée que par un médecin diplômé ou à sa demande.

Indications
Les capteurs souples réutilisables modèles 8000SX de Nonin sont indiqués pour 
le monitorage ponctuel et/ou continu non invasif de patients adultes et en 
pédiatrie qui sont bien ou mal irrigués. Ils sont prévus pour une utilisation au bloc 
opératoire, en salle de réveil, en unité de soins intensifs, en salle d’urgence, pour 
les soins à long terme, au domicile du patient et dans les environnements 
mobiles, notamment.

 Achtung:
• Gemäß US-amerikanischem Recht darf dieses Gerät nur an einen Arzt oder 

auf Anordnung eines Arztes verkauft werden.

Indikationen für den Gebrauch
Die weichen Mehrwegsensoren der Modellserie 8000SX von Nonin sind für nicht-
invasive Stichproben und/oder die kontinuierliche Überwachung von Erwachsenen 
und Kindern mit guter oder schlechter Durchblutung vorgesehen. Sie können in 
verschiedenen Umgebungen eingesetzt werden, einschließlich im OP-Saal, in der 
postoperativen Genesungsphase, auf der Intensivstation, in der Notaufnahme, 
in der Langzeitpflege und in mobilen Umgebungen.

 Precauzioni
• La legge federale statunitense limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai 

medici o su prescrizione medica.

Indicazioni per l'uso
I sensori morbidi riutilizzabili modello 8000SX Nonin sono indicati per applicazioni 
non invasive di controllo saltuario e/o di monitoraggio continuo di pazienti adulti 
e pediatrici con livelli di perfusione sia buoni che insufficienti. Sono adatti all'uso 
in ambienti diversi, che includono sale operatorie, sale di risveglio postoperatorio, 
cure intensive, pronto soccorso, nosocomi, abitazioni e ambienti mobili.

 Precauciones:
• La ley federal de Estados Unidos permite la venta de este dispositivo únicamente 

a profesionales autorizados o bajo prescripción facultativa.

Indicaciones de uso
Los sensores suaves reutilizables modelo 8000SX de Nonin están indicados para 
la realización de mediciones esporádicas no invasivas y/o la supervisión continua 
de pacientes adultos o pediátricos en condiciones de buena o mala perfusión. 
Está pensado para utilizarse en entornos que incluyen el quirófano, la recuperación 
postoperatoria, salas de cuidados intensivos, salas de emergencia, instalaciones 
de cuidados a largo plazo, el hogar y servicios móviles.

 Advertências:
• A lei federal (dos Estados Unidos da América) só permite a venda deste dispositivo 

a médicos ou sob receita médica.

Interpretação
Os Sensores Maleáveis Reutilizáveis da Série Modelo 8000SX da Nonin estão 
indicados para a realização de verificações pontuais e/ou monitorização contínua 
não invasivas em pacientes adultos e pediátricos que apresentam uma perfusão 
adequada ou deficiente. Destina-se a ser utilizado em ambientes incluindo o 
bloco operatório, recobro cirúrgico, cuidados críticos, sala de emergência, 
cuidados de longo prazo, utilização doméstica e ambientes móveis.

 Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Dit product mag volgens de Amerikaanse wetgeving alleen door of op voorschrift van 

een gediplomeerd arts worden verkocht.

Indicaties
De Nonin 8000SX-Series herbruikbare zachte sensoren dienen voor niet-invasieve 
eenmalige controles en/of constante bewaking van volwassenen en kinderen met 
een goede of slechte perfusie. Ze zijn bestemd voor gebruik in een omgeving zoals 
de OK, de verkoeverkamer, bij kritische zorg, eerste hulp, langetermijnzorg, gebruik 
thuis en mobiele omgevingen.

 Προφυλάξεις:
• Η Ομοσπονδιακή Νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση της συσκευής αυτής μόνο από 
ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

Ενδείξεις για τη χρήση
Οι επαναχρησιμοποιούμενοι μαλακοί αισθητήρες παλμικού οξυμέτρου σειράς 8000SX της 
Nonin, ενδείκνυνται για μη επεμβατικό επιτόπιο έλεγχο ή/και συνεχή παρακολούθηση 
ενηλίκων και παιδιατρικών ασθενών που έχουν καλή ή πτωχή αιμάτωση. Προορίζεται για 
χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα στα οποία περιλαμβάνονται το χειρουργείο, η αίθουσα ανάνηψης 
από το χειρουργείο, η κρίσιμη φροντίδα, η αίθουσα επειγόντων περιστατικών, η μονάδα 
μακρόχρονης φροντίδας, η οικιακή χρήση και τα κινητά περιβάλλοντα.

Contraindications:
• Do not use the device in an MR environment or in an explosive 

atmosphere.
• This device is not defibrillation proof per IEC 60601-1:1990 clause 17h.

Contre-indications :
• N’utilisez pas cet appareil dans un environnement I.R.M. ou une atmosphère 

explosive.
• Cet appareil n’est pas à l’épreuve d’un choc de défibrillateur, conformément à 

IEC 60601-1:1990 clause 17h.

Kontraindikationen:
• Dieses Gerät darf nicht in einem MRT-Raum oder in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen 

betrieben werden.
• Dieses Gerät erfüllt nicht die Anforderungen eines defibrillatorsicheren Gerätes nach 

IEC 60601-1:1990 Klausel 17h.

Controindicazioni
• Non usare il dispositivo in presenza di apparecchiature per risonanza magnetica o 

in ambienti esplosivi.
• Questo dispositivo non è protetto da scariche di defibrillazione secondo la norma 

IEC 60601-1:1990, articolo 17h.

Contraindicaciones:
• No utilice este dispositivo en cercanías de equipos de resonancia magnética o en 

atmósferas explosivas.
• Este dispositivo no está a prueba de desfibrilación según IEC 60601-1:1990 

cláusula 17h.

Contra-indicações:
• Não utilize o dispositivo num ambiente de RMN nem numa atmosfera explosiva.
• O dispositivo não é à prova de desfibrilhação, de acordo com IEC 60601-1:1990 

cláusula 17h.

Contra-indicaties:
• Dit apparaat niet gebruiken in een MR-omgeving of in een explosiegevaarlijke 

omgeving.
• Dit apparaat is niet defibrillatiebestendig conform IEC 60601-1:1990, clausule 17h.

Αντενδείξεις:
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε περιβάλλον μαγνητικής τομογραφίας ή σε εκρηκτική 
ατμόσφαιρα.

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν διαθέτει προστασία από απινιδισμό σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο 
IEC 60601-1:1990 παράγραφος 17h.

Warnings:
• The use of sensor and oximeter combinations other than Nonin-branded 

products have not been tested for accuracy as a system and may affect 
performance of the system. Refer to Nonin pulse oximeter operator’s manuals 
for a complete listing of Nonin-branded oximeters, sensors, and accessories.

Avertissements :
• L’utilisation de combinaisons capteur/oxymètre d’une autre marque que Nonin n’a 

pas été vérifiée en tant que système et risque de fausser la précision et la 
performance. Pour la liste complète des oxymètres, capteurs et accessoires Nonin, 
reportez-vous aux manuels d’utilisation des oxymètres de pouls de Nonin.

Warnhinweise:
• Die Systemgenauigkeit bei Verwendung von Sensor- und Oximeterkombinationen 

anderer Marken als Nonin wurde nicht geprüft. Bei einer solchen Kombination kann die 
Leistung des Systems beeinträchtigt werden. Eine vollständige Liste kompatibler 
Oximeter, Sensoren und Zubehörteile von Nonin sind den Bedienungsanleitungen zum 
Nonin-Pulsoximeter zu entnehmen.

Avvertenze
• Non sono stati condotti test su abbinamenti di sensori e ossimetri non di 

marca Nonin per verificarne la precisione; pertanto, l'uso di tali abbinamenti può 
compromettere le prestazioni del sistema. Per un elenco completo degli ossimetri, 
dei sensori e degli accessori di marca Nonin, fare riferimento ai manuali d'uso dei 
pulsossimetri Nonin.

Advertencias:
• No se ha determinado la exactitud de las combinaciones de sensores y oxímetros 

de marcas diferentes a Nonin, y el uso de tales combinaciones podría afectar el 
rendimiento del sistema. Consulte los manuales del operador del pulsioxímetro 
Nonin para ver la lista completa de oxímetros, sensores y accesorios de la 
marca Nonin.

Avisos:
• A utilização de combinações de sensores e oxímetros diferentes de produtos 

da marca Nonin não foi testada em termos de rigor como um sistema e pode 
influenciar o desempenho do sistema. Consulte o manual do operador do oxímetro 
de pulso da Nonin para uma lista completa de oxímetros, sensores e acessórios da 
marca Nonin.

Waarschuwingen:
• Het gebruik van combinaties van sensoren en oxymeters van andere merken dan 

Nonin is niet getest op nauwkeurigheid als één systeem en kan van invloed zijn op de 
prestaties van het systeem. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleidingen van de Nonin 
pulsoxymeters voor een compleet overzicht van oxymeters, sensoren en accessoires 
van het merk Nonin.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
• Η χρήση συνδυασμών αισθητήρα και οξυμέτρου που δεν είναι και τα δύο προϊόντα μάρκας Nonin 
δεν έχει ελεγχθεί ως προς την ακρίβεια του συνολικού συστήματος και μπορεί να επηρεάζει την 
απόδοση του συστήματος. Για έναν πλήρη κατάλογο με οξύμετρα, αισθητήρες και εξαρτήματα 
μάρκας Nonin ανατρέξτε στα εγχειρίδια χειρισμού των παλμικών οξυμέτρων της Nonin.

 Cautions:
• Do not use a damaged sensor. If the sensor is damaged, discontinue use 

immediately.
• Inspect the sensor application site at least every 6 to 8 hours to ensure 

correct sensor alignment and skin integrity. Patient sensitivity to sensors 
may vary due to medical status or skin condition.

• Do not sterilize, autoclave or immerse in liquid of any kind.
• Do not use caustic or abrasive cleaning agents on the sensor.
• Follow local governing ordinances and recycling instructions regarding 

disposal or recycling of the sensor and any components.
• A functional tester cannot be used to assess the accuracy of a pulse 

oximeter monitor or sensor.
• As with all medical equipment, carefully route patient cables and 

connections to reduce the possibility of entanglement or strangulation.
• Refer to the pulse oximeter operator’s manual for additional warnings 

and cautions.
• Factors that may degrade pulse oximeter performance include the 

following:

 Mises en garde :
• N’utilisez pas de capteur endommagé. Si le capteur est endommagé, cessez 

immédiatement de l’utiliser.
• Inspectez le site d’application du capteur au moins toutes les 6 à 8 heures pour vérifier 

l’alignement correct du capteur et l’intégrité de la peau. La sensibilité du patient aux 
capteurs peut varier en raison de son état médical ou de l’état de sa peau.

• Ne stérilisez pas les capteurs, ne les passez pas à l’autoclave et ne les plongez pas 
dans un liquide.

• N’utilisez aucun agent de nettoyage caustique ou abrasif pour nettoyer le capteur.
• Suivez les décrets locaux et les consignes de recyclage en vigueur pour la mise au 

rebut ou le recyclage du capteur et de ses composants.
• Il n’est pas possible d’utiliser un testeur fonctionnel pour évaluer la précision d’un 

capteur ou d’un moniteur d’oxymétrie de pouls.
• Comme pour tout matériel médical, acheminez soigneusement les câbles patient et 

les branchements de manière à diminuer le risque d’enchevêtrement ou de 
strangulation.

• Pour des mises en garde et avertissements supplémentaires, reportez-vous au 
manuel d’utilisation de l’oxymètre de pouls.

• Parmi les facteurs pouvant dégrader la performance de l’oxymètre de pouls, citons :

 Achtung:
• Einen beschädigten Sensor nicht verwenden. Wenn der Sensor beschädigt ist, muss 

dessen Verwendung sofort eingestellt werden.
• Die Sensoranlegestelle mindestens alle 6 bis 8 Stunden untersuchen, um 

sicherzustellen, dass der Sensor richtig positioniert und die Haut unversehrt ist. 
Die Empfindlichkeit gegenüber Sensoren kann je nach Gesundheitszustand oder 
Hautkondition für jeden Patienten verschieden sein.

• Nicht sterilisieren, autoklavieren oder in Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.
• Keine ätzenden oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel zum Säubern des Sensors verwenden.
• Örtliche Vorschriften und Recycling-Anleitungen bei der Entsorgung bzw. 

dem Recyceln des Sensors und jeglicher Komponenten befolgen.
• Zur Beurteilung der Genauigkeit eines Pulsoximetriemonitors oder eines Sensors kann 

kein Funktionsprüfgerät verwendet werden.
• Wie bei allen medizintechnischen Geräten müssen Patientenkabel und Anschlüsse 

sorgfältig verlegt werden, so dass sich der Patient nicht darin verwickeln und 
möglicherweise erdrosselt werden kann.

• Zusätzliche Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise sind in der Bedienungsanleitung zum 
Pulsoximeter aufgeführt.

• Zu den Bedingungen, die zu einer verschlechterten Leistung des Pulsoximeters 
beitragen können, gehören:

 Precauzioni
• Non usare sensori danneggiati. Se il sensore ha subito danni, interromperne 

immediatamente l'uso.
• Ispezionare il sito di applicazione del sensore almeno ogni 6-8 ore per garantire il corretto 

allineamento del sensore stesso ed evitare lesioni cutanee. La sensibilità del paziente ai 
sensori può variare a seconda dello stato medico o delle condizioni cutanee.

• Non sterilizzare, autoclavare o immergere in liquidi di qualsiasi tipo.
• Non usare sostanze detergenti caustiche o abrasive per pulire il sensore.
• Per lo smaltimento o il riciclaggio del sensore e dei relativi componenti, attenersi alle 

disposizioni locali e alle istruzioni riguardanti il riciclaggio.
• Non è possibile usare un tester per valutare la precisione di un monitor o di un 

sensore per pulsossimetro.
• Come per tutte le apparecchiature mediche, disporre con cura i cavi e i collegamenti 

per evitare la possibilità che il paziente rimanga impigliato o si strangoli.
• Per ulteriori avvertenze e precauzioni, fare riferimento al manuale d'uso del 

pulsossimetro.
• I fattori che possono compromettere le prestazioni del pulsossimetro sono:

 Precauciones:
• No utilice sensores dañados. Si el sensor está dañado, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.
• Inspeccione la zona de aplicación del sensor cada 6 a 8 horas como mínimo para 

garantizar la alineación correcta del sensor y la integridad de la piel. La sensibilidad 
del paciente ante los sensores podría variar según su estado clínico o la condición 
de su piel.

• No esterilice, ni ponga en un autoclave ni sumerja el sensor en ningún tipo de líquido.
• No limpie el sensor con productos cáusticos ni abrasivos.
• Cíñase a los reglamentos y las instrucciones del gobierno regional concernientes al 

desecho o reciclaje del sensor y sus componentes.
• No se puede utilizar un probador funcional para valorar la exactitud de un sensor o 

monitor de pulsioxímetro.
• Al igual que para cualquier otro equipo médico, coloque los cables y las conexiones 

del paciente cuidadosamente en una posición que reduzca la posibilidad de 
enredos o estrangulación.

• Consulte el manual del operador del pulsioxímetro para ver advertencias y 
precauciones adicionales.

• Hay varios factores que pueden reducir el rendimiento del pulsioxímetro, entre ellos:

 Advertências:
• Não utilize um sensor danificado. Se o sensor estiver danificado, suspenda 

imediatamente o uso.
• Inspeccione o local de aplicação do sensor com uma periodicidade mínima de 6 a 8 horas, 

para garantir o alinhamento correcto do sensor e a integridade da pele. A sensibilidade do 
paciente aos sensores pode variar devido a patologia médica ou estado da pele.

• Não esterilize, não leve ao autoclave nem mergulhe em qualquer tipo de líquido.
• Não deve utilizar agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou cáusticos no sensor.
• Deverão cumprir-se as leis e regulamentações locais em vigor, bem como as 

instruções de reciclagem, no que se refere à eliminação ou reciclagem do sensor e 
quaisquer componentes.

• Não se pode utilizar um dispositivo de teste para avaliar o rigor de um monitor ou 
sensor de oxímetro de pulso.

• Tal como em relação a todos os equipamentos médicos, direccione 
cuidadosamente os cabos e as ligações do paciente de forma a reduzir a 
possibilidade de estrangulamento ou de o paciente ficar preso nos cabos.

• Consulte o manual do operador do oxímetro de pulso relativamente a precauções 
e advertências adicionais.

• Os factores que poderão degradar o desempenho do oxímetro de pulso incluem o 
seguinte:

 Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Gebruik geen beschadigde sensor. Staak gebruik onmiddellijk als de sensor beschadigd is.
• Inspecteer de plaats waar de sensor is aangebracht, ten minste om de 6 à 8 uur om u 

ervan te verzekeren dat de sensor goed is geplaatst en de huid niet is beschadigd. De 
mate van gevoeligheid van de patiënt voor sensoren is afhankelijk van de medische 
gesteldheid en de conditie van de huid van de patiënt.

• Niet steriliseren, autoclaveren of onderdompelen in vloeistof.
• Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende reinigingsmiddelen op de sensor.
• Volg de ter plaatse geldende regelgeving en voorschriften voor het wegwerpen of 

recyclen van de sensor en onderdelen daarvan.
• Gebruik van een functietester voor het beoordelen van de nauwkeurigheid van een 

pulsoxymeter of sensor is niet mogelijk.
• Zoals bij alle medische apparatuur dient u de patiëntkabels ook in dit geval zo te 

leggen en de aansluitingen zo te maken dat het risico van verstrikt raken of verstikking 
vermeden wordt.

• Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van de pulsoxymeter voor aanvullende 
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen.

• Enige factoren die van negatieve invloed kunnen zijn op de prestaties van de 
pulsoxymeter:

Προφυλάξεις:
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αισθητήρα που έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Εάν ο αισθητήρας έχει καταστραφεί, 
διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του.

• Επιθεωρείτε το σημείο εφαρμογής του αισθητήρα τουλάχιστον κάθε 6 έως 8 ώρες για να 
βεβαιώνεστε για τη σωστή ευθυγράμμιση του αισθητήρα και την ακεραιότητα του δέρματος. Η 
ευαισθησία του ασθενούς στους αισθητήρες ενδέχεται να ποικίλλει, ανάλογα με την ιατρική 
κατάσταση ή την κατάσταση του δέρματος.

• Μην αποστειρώνετε, μην αποστειρώνετε σε αυτόκαυστο και μη βυθίζετε σε οποιοδήποτε υγρό.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καυστικά ή διαβρωτικά καθαριστικά στον αισθητήρα.
• Σεβαστείτε την τοπικά ισχύουσα νομοθεσία και τις οδηγίες ανακύκλωσης σχετικά με την απόρριψη ή 
ανακύκλωση της συσκευής και των εξαρτημάτων του αισθητήρα και τυχόν εξαρτημάτων του.

• Δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί συσκευή ελέγχου λειτουργίας για την αποτίμηση της ακρίβειας της 
οθόνης ή του αισθητήρα ενός παλμικού οξυμέτρου.

• Όπως ισχύει με κάθε ιατρικό εξοπλισμό, η διάταξη των καλωδίων και των συνδέσεων του 
ασθενούς πρέπει να γίνεται προσεκτικά, έτσι ώστε να ελαττωθεί η πιθανότητα εμπλοκής 
ή στραγγαλισμού του ασθενούς.

• Για περισσότερες προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χειρισμού 
του παλμικού οξυμέτρου.

• Ορισμένοι παράγοντες που μπορεί να υποβαθμίσουν τη λειτουργία του παλμικού οξυμέτρου είναι:

Symbols: Symboles : Symbole: Simboli Símbolos: Símbolos: Symbolen: Σύμβολα:
Symbol Definition of Symbol Symbole Définition du symbole Symbol Bedeutung des Symbols Simbolo Definizione del simbolo Símbolo Definición del símbolo Símbolo Definição do símbolo Symbool Definitie Σύμβολο Ορισμός του συμβόλου

Follow Instructions for Use Suivre le mode d’emploi. Gebrauchsanweisung beachten. Seguire le Istruzioni per l'uso. Siga las instrucciones de uso. Siga as Instruções de Utilização. Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

CAUTION! ATTENTION ! VORSICHT! ATTENZIONE ¡PRECAUCIÓN! ATENÇÃO! LET OP! ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!

CE Marking indicating conformance to EC Directive 
No. 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices

Label CE indiquant la conformité à la directive N° 93/42/CEE de 
l’Union Européenne relative aux appareils médicaux.

CE-Zeichen bedeutet Konformität mit der Richtlinie des Rates 93/42/
EWG über Medizingeräte.

Marchio CE indicante la conformità dell'apparecchiatura alla direttiva 
della Comunità Europea n. 93/42/CEE relativa alle apparecchiature 
mediche.

La marca CE indica cumplimiento con la directiva 
n.º 93/42/EEC de la CE referente a dispositivos médicos.

A marca CE indica conformidade com a Directiva Europeia No. 93/
42/CEE respeitante a dispositivos médicos.

CE-keurmerk voor overeenstemming met EU-richtlijn nr. 93/42/EEG 
voor medische hulpmiddelen.

Σήμανση CE που υποδηλώνει συμφωνία με την Οδηγία της ΕΚ No. 93/42/
ΕΟΚ περί ιατρικών συσκευών.

Lot Number Numéro de lot Chargen-Nummer Numero di lotto Número de lote Número do Lote Lotnummer Αριθμός παρτίδας

IP32
Protected against vertically falling water drops when 
enclosure is tilted up to 15 degrees and ingress of solid 
foreign objects greater than or equal to 2.5 mm in 
diameter per IEC 60529.

IP32
Protégé contre la chute verticale de gouttes d’eau lorsque le boîtier 
est incliné à 15 degrés maximum et contre l’entrée d’objets 
étrangers solides d’un diamètre supérieur ou égal à 2,5 mm 
conformément à CEI 60529.

IP32
Das Gehäuse ist bei einer Neigung von bis zu 15 Grad gegen 
senkrecht fallende Wassertropfen und gegen das Eindringen von 
festen Fremdkörpern mit einem Durchschnitt von größer oder gleich 
2,5 mm geschützt (IEC 60529).

IP32
Protezione da caduta verticale di acqua con inclinazione 
dell'involucro fino a 15 gradi e contro l'ingresso di oggetti estranei 
solidi con diametro superiore o uguale a 2,5 mm, in base a IEC 
60529.

IP32
Protegido contra la caída vertical de gotas de agua cuando la caja 
tenga una inclinación hasta de 15 grados, y contra la penetración 
de objetos sólidos que tengan un diámetro de 2,5 mm o mayor, 
según la norma IEC 60529.

IP32
Protegido contra pingos de água que caiam verticalmente quando a 
protecção está inclinada até 15 graus e contra a entrada de 
objectos sólidos estranhos com um diâmetro igual ou maior a 2,5 
mm segundo o IEC 60529.

IP32
Beschermd tegen verticaal omlaag vallende waterdruppels als de 
behuizing 15° wordt gekanteld en tegen het binnendringen van vaste 
vreemde voorwerpen met een diameter groter dan of gelijk aan 2,5 
mm volgens IEC 60529.

IP32
Προστατεύεται από σταγόνες νερού που πέφτουν κατακόρυφα, όταν το 
περίβλημα έχει κλίση έως και 15 μοίρες, καθώς και από είσοδο στερεών ξένων 
σωμάτων που έχουν διάμετρο μεγαλύτερη ή ίση με 2,5 mm, σύμφωνα με το 
πρότυπο IEC 60529.

Choosing the Appropriate Sensor 
Use the measurements provided below to determine which sensor 
should be used. Sensor recommendations are based on digit height 
(thickness), as indicated at left.

• For heights between 0.5 and 1.0 in. (12.5 – 25.5 mm), use the 
Model 8000SL (Large).

• For heights between 0.4 and 0.75 inches (10 – 19 mm), use the 
Model 8000SM (Medium).

• For heights between 0.3 and 0.5 inches (7.5 – 12.5 mm), use the 
Model 8000SS (Small).

Choix du capteur approprié 
Utilisez les mesures fournies ci-dessous pour déterminer quel capteur utiliser. 
Les recommandations en matière de capteurs sont fonction de la hauteur 
(épaisseur) du doigt, comme indiqué à gauche.

• Pour les hauteurs entre 12,5 et 25,5 mm, utilisez le modèle 8000SL (grand).
• Pour les hauteurs entre 10 et 19 mm, utilisez le modèle 8000SM (moyen).
• Pour les hauteurs entre 7,5 et 12,5 mm, utilisez le modèle 8000SS (petit).

Wahl des geeigneten Sensors
Anhand der unten aufgeführten Messungen kann der geeignete Sensor bestimmt 
werden. Die Sensorempfehlungen basieren auf der Fingerdicke (siehe Abbildung 
links).
• Für eine Dicke zwischen 12,5 und 25,5 mm das Modell 8000SL (Groß) verwenden.
• Für eine Dicke zwischen 10 und 19 mm das Modell 8000SM (Mittel) verwenden.
• Für eine Dicke zwischen 7,5 und 12,5 mm das Modell 8000SS (Klein) verwenden.

Scelta del sensore corretto
Per determinare il sensore da usare, servirsi delle misure indicate di seguito. 
Le misure consigliate per i sensori si basano sull'altezza (spessore) del dito, 
come indicato a sinistra.
• Per altezze comprese tra 12,5 e 25,5 mm, usare il modello 8000SL (grande).
• Per altezze comprese tra 10 e 19 mm, usare il modello 8000SM (medio).
• Per altezze comprese tra 7,5 e 12,5 mm, usare il modello 8000SS (piccolo).

Elección del sensor apropiado 
Guíese por las mediciones incluidas a continuación para determinar qué sensor 
debe utilizarse. Las recomendaciones para sensores están basadas en la altura 
del dedo (grosor) como se indica a la izquierda.
• Para alturas entre 12,5-25,5 mm, utilice el modelo 8000SL (grande).
• Para alturas entre 10-19 mm, utilice el modelo 8000SM (mediano).
• Para alturas entre 7,5-12,5 mm, utilice el modelo 8000SS (pequeño).

Escolha do sensor adequado
Utilize as medidas que se apresentam em baixo para determinar o sensor que 
deve ser utilizado. As recomendações de sensor baseiam-se na altura do dedo 
(espessura), conforme se indica à esquerda.
• Para alturas entre 12,5 e 25,5 mm, utilize o Modelo 8000SL (Grande).
• Para alturas entre 10 e 19 mm, utilize o Modelo 8000SM (Médio).
• Para alturas entre 7,5 e 12,5 mm, utilize o Modelo 8000SS (Pequeno).

Kiezen van de juiste sensor 
Gebruik de onderstaande maatstaven om te bepalen welke sensor u dient te 
gebruiken. De sensoraanbevelingen zijn gebaseerd op de hoogte (dikte) van de 
vinger/teen zoals links aangegeven.
• Voor een hoogte van 12,5–25,5 mm gebruikt u model 8000SL (groot).
• Voor een hoogte van 10–19 mm gebruikt u model 8000SM (medium).
• Voor een hoogte van 7,5–12,5 mm gebruikt u model 8000SS (klein).

Επιλογή του κατάλληλου αισθητήρα 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τις μετρήσεις που παρέχονται παρακάτω για να προσδιορίσετε ποιος 
αισθητήρας πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί. Οι συστάσεις αισθητήρων βασίζονται στο ύψος 
(πάχος) του δακτύλου, όπως αυτό επισημαίνεται αριστερά.
• Για ύψος από 12,5 έως 25,5 mm, χρησιμοποιήστε το Μοντέλο 8000SL (μεγάλου μεγέθους).
• Για ύψος από 10 έως 19 mm, χρησιμοποιήστε το Μοντέλο 8000SM (μεσαίου μεγέθους).
• Για ύψος από 7,5 έως 12,50 mm, χρησιμοποιήστε το Μοντέλο 8000SS (μικρού μεγέθους).

Attaching the Sensor
1. Insert the selected digit (refer to the sizing recommendations above) 

into the sensor as illustrated in Figures 1 and 2. The patient’s digit 
must reach the end of the sensor. 

2. Direct the cable along the patient’s finger/toe, parallel to the arm/leg. 
(Optional: Secure the sensor cable as needed.)

3. Connect the sensor cable to the pulse oximeter or to the patient cable.
4. Verify proper operation as described in the pulse oximeter operator’s 

manual.
Note: Proper sensor placement is critical for good performance. If the 
sensor is not positioned properly, light may bypass the tissue and result 
in SpO2 inaccuracies.
Note: The 8000SX-WO2 sensor is compatible with the WristOx2, Model 
3150. It is also compatible with Nonin’s Model 3100 and 4100 oximeters 
when used with the 3150WI adapter.  

Fixation du capteur
1. Insérez le doigt sélectionné (voir recommandations de taille ci-dessus) dans 

le capteur, comme illustré aux figures 1 et 2. Le doigt du patient doit atteindre 
le bout du capteur.

2. Dirigez le câble le long du doigt/de l’orteil du patient, parallèlement à son bras/
sa jambe. (Facultatif : Fixez le câble du capteur au besoin.)

3. Branchez le câble du capteur sur l’oxymètre de pouls ou le câble du patient.
4. Vérifiez si le fonctionnement est correct et conforme au manuel d’utilisation de 

l’oxymètre de pouls.
Remarque : La mise en place correcte du capteur est un élément essentiel à un 
fonctionnement correct. Si le capteur est mal placé, la lumière risque de 
contourner les tissus et de fausser les relevés de SpO2.
Remarque : Le capteur 8000SX-WO2 est compatible avec le modèle 3150, 
WristOx2. Il est également compatible avec les oxymètres Nonin modèles 3100 et 
4100 lorsqu'il est utilisé avec l'adaptateur 3150WI.

Anbringen des Sensors
1. Den gewählten Finger (siehe Größenempfehlungen oben) wie in Abbildungen 

1 und 2 gezeigt in den Sensor einlegen. Dabei muss der Finger des Patienten 
vorne am Sensor anstoßen.

2. Das Kabel entlang des Fingers/Zehs parallel zum Arm/Bein legen. (Optional: Das 
Sensorkabel befestigen (falls erforderlich).)

3. Das Sensorkabel am Pulsoximeter oder am Patientenkabel anschließen.
4. Den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb gemäß den Anweisungen in der 

Bedienungsanleitung für das Pulsoximeter bestätigen.
Hinweis: Die richtige Sensorpositionierung ist entscheidend für eine gute Leistung. 
Wenn der Sensor nicht richtig positioniert wird, kann Licht am Gewebe vorbeigeleitet 
werden, was zu ungenauen SpO2-Ergebnissen führen kann.
Hinweis: Der 8000SX-WO2 Sensor ist mit dem WristOx2 Modell 3150 kompatibel. 
Bei Verwendung des 3150WI Adapters ist der Sensor auch mit den Nonin Oximetern 
Modellen 3100 und 4100 kompatibel.

Collegamento del sensore
1. Inserire il dito prescelto (facendo riferimento alle dimensioni riportate sopra) 

nel sensore come illustrato nelle figure 1 e 2. Il dito del paziente deve essere in 
grado di raggiungere l'estremità del sensore.

2. Posizionare il cavo lungo il dito della mano o del piede del paziente, in modo 
che risulti parallelo al braccio o alla gamba. (Operazione facoltativa – Fissare il 
cavo del sensore secondo la necessità.)

3. Collegare il cavo del sensore al pulsossimetro o al cavo del paziente.
4. Controllare che funzioni correttamente, come descritto nel manuale d'uso 

del pulsossimetro.
Nota – La corretta posizione del sensore è indispensabile ai fini delle prestazioni. 
Se il sensore non viene applicato correttamen, è possibile che la luce non riesca 
ad attraversare il tessuto, compromettendo l'affidabilità dei risultati della SpO2.
Nota – Il sensore 8000SX-WO2 è compatibile con il dispositivo WristOx2 modello 
3150. Se usato con l'adattatore 3150WI, è anche compatibile con gli ossimetri 
Nonin modelli 3100 e 4100.

Conexión del sensor
1. Introduzca el dedo seleccionado (consulte las recomendaciones de tamaño 

arriba) en el sensor, tal como se ilustra en las figs. 1 y 2. El dedo del paciente 
debe llegar al final del sensor.

2. Dirija el cable a lo largo del dedo de la mano o dedo del pie del paciente, paralelo 
al brazo/pierna. (Opcional: Asegure el cable del sensor según sea necesario.)

3. Conecte el cable del sensor al pulsioxímetro o al cable del paciente.
4. Verifique el funcionamiento adecuado según se describe en el manual del 

operador del pulsioxímetro.
Nota: La colocación adecuada del sensor es de importancia crítica para su buen 
funcionamiento. Si no se coloca adecuadamente el sensor, la luz podría eludir el 
tejido y dar como resultado medidas erróneas de SpO2.
Nota: El sensor 8000SX-WO2 es compatible con el modelo 3150, WristOx2. 
También es compatible con los pulsioxímetros modelos 3100 y 4100 de Nonin, 
cuando se utiliza con el adaptador 3150WI.

Fixação do sensor
1. Introduza o dedo escolhido (consulte as recomendações de medidas acima) 

no sensor, conforme se mostra nas Figuras 1 e 2. O dedo do paciente deve 
chegar à extremidade do sensor.

2. Oriente o cabo ao longo do dedo da mão/dedo do pé do paciente, paralelo ao 
braço/perna. (Opcional: Fixe o cabo do sensor conforme necessário.)

3. Ligue o cabo do sensor ao oxímetro de pulso ou ao cabo do paciente.
4. Confirme o funcionamento adequado, conforme descrito no manual do 

utilizador do oxímetro de pulso.
Nota: A correcta colocação do sensor é crucial para um bom desempenho. Se o 
sensor não estiver posicionado correctamente, a luz poderá ultrapassar o tecido e 
resultar em imprecisões de SpO2.
Nota: O sensor 8000SX-WO2 é compatível com o modelo 3150, WristOx2. 
Também é compatível com os oxímetros modelo 3100 e 4100 da Nonin quando 
utilizado com o adaptador 3150WI.

Bevestigen van de sensor
1. Steek de geselecteerde vinger/teen (zie bovenstaande maataanbevelingen) in de 

sensor zoals afgebeeld in figuur 1 en 2. De vinger/teen van de patiënt dient het 
uiteinde van de sensor te bereiken.

2. Leg de kabel langs de vinger/teen van de patiënt, parallel aan de arm of het been. 
(Optioneel: Zet de sensorkabel vast naar vereist.)

3. Sluit de sensorkabel aan op de pulsoxymeter of op de patiëntkabel.
4. Controleer de werking zoals beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding van 

de pulsoxymeter.
NB: Voor een goed resultaat is juiste plaatsing van de sensor doorslaggevend. 
Als de sensor niet juist is geplaatst, kan een deel van het licht aan het weefsel 
voorbijgaan, wat leidt tot onnauwkeurige SpO2-waarden.
NB: Sensor 8000SX-WO2 is compatibel met de model 3150 WristOx2 Hij is tevens 
compatibel met de model 3100 en 4100 oxymeters van Nonin indien gebruikt met 
adapter 3150WI.

Προσάρτηση του αισθητήρα
1. Τοποθετήστε το επιλεγμένο δάκτυλο (ανατρέξτε στις παραπάνω συστάσεις επιλογής 
μεγέθους) μέσα στον αισθητήρα, όπως απεικονίζεται στις εικόνες 1 και 2. Το δάκτυλο του 
ασθενούς πρέπει να φτάνει μέχρι το τέλος του αισθητήρα.

2. Διευθετήστε το καλώδιο ώστε να βρεθεί κατά μήκος του δακτύλου του ασθενούς, παράλληλα με 
το βραχίονα/την κνήμη. (Προαιρετικό: Στερεώνετε το καλώδιο του αισθητήρα, όποτε χρειάζεται.)

3. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο του αισθητήρα στο παλμικό οξύμετρο ή στο καλώδιο του ασθενούς.
4. Επιβεβαιώστε την κατάλληλη λειτουργία, όπως περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χειρισμού του 
παλμικού οξυμέτρου.

Σημείωση: Η σωστή τοποθέτηση του αισθητήρα είναι σημαντική για την καλή λειτουργία. 
Αν ο αισθητήρας δεν τοποθετηθεί σωστά, το φως μπορεί να παρακάμψει τον ιστό και να 
προκύψουν ανακριβείς ενδείξεις ως προς το SpO2.
Σημείωση: Ο αισθητήρας 8000SX-WO2 είναι συμβατός με το μοντέλο 3150, WristOx2. Είναι 
επίσης συμβατός με τα οξύμετρα της Nonin μοντέλο 3100 και 4100, όταν χρησιμοποιείται με τον 
προσαρμογέα 3150WI.

Cleaning the Sensors
 Cautions:

• Clean the sensor before applying it to a new patient.
• Unplug the sensor from the pulse oximeter before cleaning.
• Do not sterilize, autoclave or immerse the sensor in liquid of any kind. Do 

not pour or spray any liquids onto the sensor.
• Do not use caustic or abrasive cleaning agents on the sensor. Do not use 

cleaning agents containing ammonium chloride. Use of these chemicals 
may shorten the life of the product.

1. To clean the sensor, wipe all patient contact surfaces with a soft cloth 
dampened with a mild detergent, isopropyl alcohol, or a 10% bleach/
90% water solution (household bleach [containing less than 10% 
sodium hypochlorite]). Reference sensor in Figure 3.

2. Allow the sensor to dry thoroughly before reusing. 
Note: To minimize cable deterioration when cleaning the cable, gently 
wipe away from the plug end towards the sensor end. 

Nettoyage du capteur réutilisable
 Mises en garde :

• Nettoyez le capteur avant de l’appliquer sur un autre patient.
• Débranchez le capteur de l’oxymètre de pouls avant nettoyage.
• Ne stérilisez pas le capteur, ne le passez pas à l’autoclave et ne le plongez pas dans 

un liquide. Ne versez et ne vaporisez aucun liquide sur le capteur.
• N’utilisez pas d’agents nettoyants caustiques ou abrasifs sur le capteur. N’utilisez 

pas d’agents nettoyants contenant du chlorure d’ammonium. L’utilisation de ces 
produits chimiques risque de raccourcir la vie du produit.

1. Pour nettoyer le capteur, passez un chiffon doux humecté de détergent doux, 
d’alcool isopropylique ou d’une solution composée de 10 % d’eau de Javel et 
de 90 % d'eau (eau de Javel domestique [contenant moins de 10 % 
d’hypochlorite de sodium]) sur toutes les surfaces de contact avec le patient. 
Reportez-vous à la figure 3.

2. Laissez-le sécher complètement avant de le réutiliser. 
Remarque : Pour minimiser la détérioration du câble, lors de son nettoyage, 
essuyez délicatement de la fiche vers le capteur.

Reinigen des wiederverwendbaren Sensors
 Achtung:

• Den Sensor reinigen, bevor dieser an einem neuen Patienten angebracht wird.
• Vor der Reinigung den Sensor vom Pulsoximeter abnehmen.
• Die Sensoren nicht sterilsieren, autoklavieren oder in Flüssigkeiten eintauchen. 

Flüssigkeiten dürfen niemals auf den Sensor gegossen oder gesprüht werden.
• Keine ätzenden oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel am Sensor verwenden. Keine 

ammoniumchloridhaltigen Reinigungsmittel verwenden. Bei einer Verwendung dieser 
Chemikalien kann die Produktlebensdauer verkürzt werden.

1. Zum Reinigen des Sensors die mit dem Patienten in Berührung gekommenen 
Oberflächen mit einem weichen Tuch, das mit einer milden Reinigungslösung, 
Isopropylalkohol oder einer Lösung aus 10 % Bleiche und 90 % Wasser 
(Haushaltsbleiche [die weniger als 10 % Natriumhypochlorit enthält]) angefeuchtet 
ist, abwischen. Siehe Sensor in Abbildung 3.

2. Vor der Wiederverwendung den Sensor gründlich trocknen lassen. 
Hinweis: Zur Vermeidung einer Abnutzung des Kabels beim Reinigen sollte das 
Kabel immer sanft vom Steckerende weg in Richtung Sensor abgewischt werden.

Pulizia del sensore riutilizzabile
 Precauzioni

• Prima di applicare il sensore su un nuovo paziente, pulirlo.
• Prima di effettuare la pulizia, scollegare il sensore dal pulsossimetro.
• Non sterilizzare, autoclavare o immergere in liquidi il sensore. Non versare né 

spruzzare liquidi sul sensore.
• Non usare sostanze detergenti caustiche o abrasive per pulire i sensori. Non usare 

prodotti di pulizia contenenti cloruro di ammonio. L'uso di questi prodotti chimici può 
ridurre la durata del prodotto.

1. Per pulire il sensore, passare su tutte le superfici a contatto con il paziente un 
panno morbido, inumidito con detergente neutro, alcol isopropilico o una 
soluzione composta da 1 parte di candeggina (con concentrazione di ipoclorito 
di sodio inferiore al 10%) e 9 parti d'acqua. Fare riferimento al sensore illustrato 
nella figura 3.

2. Lasciar asciugare bene il sensore prima di usarlo. 
Nota - Per ridurre il più possibile il deterioramento del cavo, pulirlo passandoci 
sopra il panno con delicatezza dalla spina al sensore.

Limpieza del sensor reutilizable
 Precauciones:

• Limpie el sensor antes de aplicarlo a un nuevo paciente.
• Desenchufe el sensor del pulsioxímetro antes de limpiarlo.
• No esterilice, ni esterilice en autoclave ni sumerja el sensor en ningún tipo 

de líquido. No vierta ni rocíe líquidos sobre el sensor.
• No use agentes cáusticos ni abrasivos para limpiar los sensores. 

No utilice agentes de limpieza que contengan cloruro de amonio. El uso de estas 
sustancias químicas puede acortar la vida útil del producto. 

1. Para limpiar el sensor, pase por todas las superficies en contacto con el 
paciente un paño suave humedecido con un detergente suave, alcohol 
isopropílico o solución de 10% de lejía / 90% de agua (lejía para el hogar [que 
contenga menos del 10% de hipoclorito de sodio]). Fíjese en el sensor de la 
fig. 3.

2. Permita que el sensor se seque completamente antes de volver a usarlo. 
Nota: Para minimizar el deterioro del cable: al limpiarlo, frote suavemente desde 
el extremo del enchufe hacia el extremo del sensor.

Limpar o sensor reutilizável
 Advertências:

• Limpe ou desinfecte o sensor antes de o aplicar num novo paciente.
• Desconecte o sensor do oxímetro de pulso antes de proceder à limpeza.
• Não esterilize, não leve ao autoclave nem mergulhe o sensor em qualquer tipo de 

líquido. Não deve verter ou vaporizar quaisquer líquidos sobre o sensor.
• Não deve utilizar agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou cáusticos nos sensores. Nunca 

utilize agentes de limpeza que contenham cloreto de amónia. O uso destas 
substâncias químicas pode reduzir a vida útil deste produto.

1. Para limpar o sensor, limpe todas as superfícies em contacto com o doente 
usando um pano macio humedecido com um detergente suave, álcool 
isopropílico ou uma solução de 10% de lixívia/90% de água (lixívia doméstica 
[contendo menos de 10% de hipoclorito de sódio]). Consulte o sensor na 
Figura 3.

2. Deve deixar o sensor secar por completo antes de o voltar a utilizar.
Nota: Para minimizar a deterioração do cabo – quando limpar o cabo, limpe 
suavemente, desde a extremidade da ficha em direcção à extremidade do sensor.

De herbruikbare sensor reinigen
 Voorzorgsmaatregelen:

• Reinig de sensor voordat u hem bij een nieuwe patiënt bevestigt.
• Trek de stekker van de sensor uit de pulsoxymeter voordat u hem reinigt.
• De sensor niet steriliseren, autoclaveren of onderdompelen in vloeistof. Giet of spuit 

geen vloeistof op de sensor. 
• Geen bijtende of schurende reinigingsmiddelen op de sensor gebruiken. 

Geen reinigingsmiddelen met ammoniumchloride gebruiken. Als deze chemische 
producten worden gebruikt, zal het product misschien minder lang meegaan.

1. Om de sensor te reinigen neemt u alle oppervlakken die met de patiënt in aanraking 
zijn gekomen af met een zachte doek die is bevochtigd met een zacht wasmiddel, 
isopropanol of een oplossing van 10% bleekmiddel in 90% water (huishoudelijk 
bleekmiddel [met minder dan 10% natriumhypochloriet]). Zie de illustratie van de 
sensor in afbeelding 3. 

2. Wacht totdat de sensor goed droog is voordat u hem opnieuw gebruikt. 
NB: Om aantasting van de kabel tot een minimum te beperken: neem de kabel bij het 
reinigen voorzichtig af in de richting vanaf het stekkeruiteinde naar het sensoruiteinde toe.

Καθαρισμός του επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμου αισθητήρα
 Προφυλάξεις:

• Καθαρίστε τον αισθητήρα πριν τον εφαρμόσετε σε νέο ασθενή.
• Αποσυνδέστε τον αισθητήρα από το παλμικό οξύμετρο πριν τον καθαρισμό.
• Μην αποστειρώνετε τον αισθητήρα, μην τον αποστειρώνετε σε αυτόκαυστο και μην τον βυθίζετε 
σε οποιοδήποτε υγρό. Μη χύνετε ή ψεκάζετε υγρά πάνω στον αισθητήρα.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καυστικούς ή διαβρωτικούς παράγοντες καθαρισμού στον αισθητήρα. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καθαριστικά που περιέχουν χλωριούχο αμμώνιο. Η χρήση αυτών των 
χημικών ουσιών μπορεί να ελαττώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος.

1. Για να καθαρίσετε τον αισθητήρα, περάστε όλες τις επιφάνειες που έρχονται σε επαφή με 
ασθενείς με ένα μαλακό πανί, μουσκεμένο με ήπιο απορρυπαντικό, με ισοπροπυλική 
αλκοόλη ή με διάλυμα λευκαντικού 10%/νερού 90% (λευκαντικό οικιακής χρήσης [με 
περιεκτικότητα μικρότερη από 10% σε υποχλωρικό νάτριο]). Χρησιμοποιήστε ως αναφορά 
τον αισθητήρα στην εικόνα 3.

2. Αφήστε τον αισθητήρα να στεγνώσει καλά πριν τον ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. 
Σημείωση:Για να περιορίσετε στο ελάχιστο τη φθορά του καλωδίου - όταν καθαρίζετε το καλώδιο, 
σκουπίζετε απαλά απομακρυνόμενοι από το άκρο με το βύσμα και προχωρώντας προς το άκρο με τον 
αισθητήρα.

Specifications
SpO2 Accuracy: 70% to 100% ±2 digits (Arms Adults/Peds*)1, 2 

SpO2 Low Perfusion Accuracy: 70% to 100% ±2 digits (Arms*)1

Pulse Rate Accuracy: 18 to 300 BPM ±3 digits (Arms*)1

Pulse Rate Low Perfusion Accuracy: 40 to 240 BPM ±3 digits 
(Arms*)1

Temperature: 
Operating: 0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to 104 °F)
Storage/Transportation: -30 °C to 70 °C (-22 °F to 158 °F)
Humidity: 
Operating: 10% to 90% non-condensing
Storage/Transportation: 10% to 95% non-condensing
* ±1 Arms encompasses 68% of the population.
1Additional accuracy and performance information can be found in the 

sensor accuracy document on the operator’s manual CD.
2Accuracy testing was performed under no-motion conditions.

Caractéristiques techniques
Précision de SpO2: 70 à 100 % ± 2 chiffres (Arms Adultes/Pédiatrie*)1, 2 

Précision de SpO2 à faible irrigation: 70 à 100 % ± 2 chiffres (Arms*)1

Précision de fréquence du pouls: 18 à 300 b.min-1 ±3 chiffres (Arms*)1

Précision de fréquence pulsatile à faible irrigation: 40 à 240 b.min-1 ±3 
chiffres (Arms*)1

Température: 
Fonctionnement : 0 à 40 °C
Stockage/transport : -30 à 70 °C
Humidité: 
Fonctionnement : 10 à 90 %, sans condensation
Stockage/transport : 10 à 95 %, sans condensation
* ±1 Arms représente 68 % de la population.
1D’autres données de précision et de performance se trouvent dans le document de 

précision du capteur sur le CD du manuel de l’oxymètre.
2Essais de précision effectués sur un patient immobile.

Technische Daten
SpO2-Genauigkeit: 70 % bis 100 % ±2 Stellen (Arms* Erwachsene/Kinder)1, 2 

SpO2-Genauigkeit bei schwacher Perfusion: 70 % bis 100 % ±2 Stellen (Arms*)1
Pulsfrequenz-Genauigkeit: 18 bis 300 Schläge/min ±3 Stellen (Arms*)1

Genauigkeit des Pulsfrequenzbereichs bei schwacher Perfusion: 40 bis 240 
Schläge/min ±3 Stellen (Arms*)1

Temperatur: 
Betrieb: 0 °C bis 40 °C
Lagerung/Transport: -30 °C bis 70 °C
Luftfeuchtigkeit: 
Betrieb: 10 bis 90 % nicht kondensierend
Lagerung/Transport: 10 bis 95 % nicht kondensierend
* ±1 Arms entspricht 68 % der Patientenpopulation.
1Zusätzliche Informationen über Genauigkeit und Leistung sind dem Dokument zur 

Sensorgenauigkeit zu entnehmen, das auf der CD mit der Bedienungsanleitung 
enthalten ist.

2Die Genauigkeit wurde ohne Bewegung geprüft.

Dati tecnici
Precisione SpO2: Da 70% a 100% ±2 cifre (Arms pazienti adulti/pediatrici*)1, 2 

Precisione della SpO2 a bassa perfusione: Da 70% a 100% ±2 cifre (Arms*)1

Precisione della frequenza del polso: Da 18 a 300 BPM ±3 cifre (Arms*)1

Precisione della frequenza del polso a bassa perfusione: Da 40 a 240 
BPM ±3 cifre (Arms*)1

Temperatura: 
Esercizio: da 0 °C a 40 °C
Immagazzinaggio/trasporto:da -30 °C a 70 °C
Umidità: 
Esercizio: da 10% a 90% senza condensa
Immagazzinaggio/trasporto:da 10% a 95% senza condensa
* ±1 Arms comprende il 68% della popolazione.
1Ulteriori informazioni riguardanti la precisione e le prestazioni sono reperibili 

nell'apposita documentazione del sensore nel CD del manuale d'uso.

2I test di precisione sono stati condotti in condizioni di immobilità.

Especificaciones
Precisión de SpO2: 70% a 100% ±2 dígitos (Arms Adultos/Pediátricos*)1, 2 

Precisión de baja perfusión de SpO2: 70% a 100% ±2 dígitos (Arms*)1

Exactitud de la frecuencia del pulso: 18 a 300 LPM ±3 dígitos (Arms*)1

Precisión de baja perfusión de la frecuencia del pulso: 40 a 240 LPM ±3 
dígitos (Arms*)1

Temperatura: 
En funcionamiento: 0 °C a 40 °C
Durante el almacenamiento o transporte:-30 °C a 70 °C
Humedad: 
En funcionamiento: de 10% a 90% sin condensación
Durante el almacenamiento o transporte:de 10% a 95% sin condensación
* ±1 Arms abarca al 68% de la población.
1Encontrará información adicional sobre la precisión y el rendimiento en el documento 

de precisión del sensor en el CD del manual del operario.
2La prueba de precisión se realizó bajo condiciones sin movimiento.

Especificações
Exactidão da SpO2: 70% a 100% ±2 dígitos (Arms Adultos/Pediatria*)1, 2 

Exactidão da Baixa Perfusão de SpO2: 70% a 100% ±2 dígitos (Arms*)1

Precisão da Frequência de Pulsação: 18 a 300 BPM ±3 dígitos (Arms*)1

Exactidão da Baixa Perfusão da Frequência de Pulso: 40 a 240 BPM ±3 
dígitos (Arms*)1

Temperatura: 
Em serviço: 0 °C a 40 °C
Armazenamento/Transporte:-30 °C a 70 °C
Humidade: 
Em serviço: 10% a 90% sem condensação
Armazenamento/Transporte:10% a 95% sem condensação
* ±1 Arms engloba 68% da população.
1Informação adicional sobre a precisão e o desempenho pode ser encontrada no 

documento de precisão do sensor no CD do manual do operador.
2O teste de exactidão foi efectuado em condições de ausência de movimento.

Specificaties
Nauwkeurigheid SpO2: 70% tot 100% ±2 cijfers (Arms volwassenen/kinderen*)1, 2 

Nauwkeurigheid van SpO2 bij lage perfusie: 70% tot 100% ± 2 cijfers (Arms*)1

Nauwkeurigheid pulsfrequentie: 18 tot 300 BPM ±3 cijfers (Arms*)1

Nauwkeurigheid van pulsfrequentie bij lage perfusie: 40 tot 240 BPM ± 3 
cijfers (Arms*)1

Temperatuur: 
Bedrijf: 0 °C tot 40 °C
Opslag/transport: –30 °C tot 70 °C
Vochtigheidsgraad: 
Bedrijf: 10% tot 90%, niet-condenserend
Opslag/transport: 10% tot 95%, niet-condenserend
* ±1 Arms geldt voor 68% van de populatie.
1Nadere informatie over nauwkeurigheid en prestaties kunt u vinden in het document 

over sensornauwkeurigheid op de cd-rom met de gebruikershandleiding.
2De tests van de nauwkeurigheid zijn verricht in situaties zonder beweging.

Προδιαγραφές
Ακρίβεια της μέτρησης SpO2: 70% έως 100% ±2 ψηφία (Arms σε ενηλίκους/παιδιά*)1, 2 
Ακρίβεια χαμηλής αιμάτωσης SpO2: 70% έως 100% ±2 ψηφία (Arms*)1

Ακρίβεια συχνότητας σφυγμού: 18 έως 300 BPM ±3 ψηφία (Arms*)1

Ακρίβεια χαμηλής αιμάτωσης συχνότητας σφυγμού: 40 έως 240 BPM ±3 ψηφία 
(Arms*)1

Θερμοκρασία: 
Λειτουργία: 0 °C έως 40 °C
Φύλαξη/μεταφορά: -30 °C έως 70 °C
Υγρασία: 
Λειτουργία: 10% έως 90% χωρίς συμπύκνωση υδρατμών
Φύλαξη/μεταφορά: 10% έως 95% χωρίς συμπύκνωση υδρατμών
*Στο ±1 Arms περιλαμβάνεται το 68% του πληθυσμού.
1Πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ακρίβεια και τη λειτουργία μπορούν να βρεθούν στο 
έγγραφο ακρίβειας του αισθητήρα ή στο CD με το εγχειρίδιο χειρισμού.

2Δοκιμές για την ακρίβεια μέτρησης εκτελέστηκαν κάτω από συνθήκες ακινησίας.

Measurement Wavelengths and Output Power**
Red: 660 nanometers @ 0.8 mW nominal 
Infrared: 910 nanometers @ 1.2 mW nominal 
** This information is especially useful for clinicians performing 

photodynamic therapy.

Longueurs d’onde de mesure et puissance de sortie**
Rouge : 660 nanomètres à 0,8 mW (valeur nominale)
Infrarouge : 910 nanomètres à 1,2 mW (valeur nominale) 
** Ces informations sont particulièrement utiles aux cliniciens effectuant un traitement 

photodynamique.

Messwellenlängen und Ausgangsleistung**
Rot: 660 Nanometer bei 0,8 mW nominal
Infrarot: 910 Nanometer bei 1,2 mW nominal 
** Diese Angaben sind besonders für Kliniker von Interesse, die photodynamische 

Behandlungen durchführen.

Misura delle lunghezze d'onda e potenza in uscita**
Luce rossa: 660 nm a 0,8 mW nominali
Luce infrarossa: 910 nm a 1,2 mW nominali
** Queste informazioni sono particolarmente utili per il personale clinico responsabile 

della terapia fotodinamica.

Longitudes de onda de medición y potencia de salida**
Rojo: 660 nanómetros a 0,8 mW nominal
Infrarrojo: 910 nanómetros a 1,2 mW nominal 
** Esta información es especialmente útil para el personal clínico que realiza terapia 

fotodinámica.

Comprimentos de Onda de Medição e Potência de Saída**
Vermelho: 660 nanómetros @ 0,8 mW nominal
Infravermelho: 910 nanómetros @ 1,2 mW nominal
** Estas informações são especialmente úteis para os médicos que efectuam terapia 

fotodinâmica.

Gemeten golflengten en uitgangsvermogen**
Rood: 660 nanometer bij 0,8 mW nominaal
Infrarood: 910 nanometer bij 1,2 mW nominaal
** Deze informatie is met name nuttig voor artsen die fotodynamische therapie 

toepassen.

Μήκη κύματος μέτρησης και ισχύς εξόδου**
Ερυθρό: 660 νανόμετρα στα 0,8 mW ονομαστικής ισχύος
Υπέρυθρο: 910 νανόμετρα στα 1,2 mW ονομαστικής ισχύος 
** Οι πληροφορίες αυτές είναι ιδιαίτερα χρήσιμες για τους νοσοκομειακούς γιατρούς που εκτελούν 
φωτοδυναμική θεραπεία.

Compliance
This product complies with ISO 10993-1.
Not made with natural rubber latex.

Conformité
Ce produit est conforme à la norme ISO 10993-1.
Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel.

Konformität
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der ISO 10993-1 Richtlinie.
Enthält keinen Naturkautschuklatex.

Omologazione
Questo prodotto è conforme alla norma ISO 10993-1.
Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale.

Conformidad
Este producto cumple con ISO 10993-1.
No está fabricado con látex de caucho natural.

Conformidade
Este produto está em conformidade com a norma ISO 10993-1.
Não foi fabricado com látex de borracha natural.

Naleving
Dit product voldoet aan de vereisten van ISO 10993-1.
Niet vervaardigd met natuurrubberlatex.

Συμμόρφωση
Το προϊόν αυτό είναι σε συμφωνία με το ISO 10993-1.
Δεν έχει κατασκευαστεί από φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ.

Warranty
2 years from the date of delivery.

Garantie
2 ans à partir de la date de livraison.

Garantie
2 Jahre ab Auslieferungsdatum.

Garanzia
2 anni dalla data di consegna.

Garantía
2 años a partir de la fecha de entrega.

Garantia
2 anos a partir da data de entrega.

Garantie
2 jaar vanaf leveringsdatum.

Εγγύηση
2 έτη από την ημερομηνία παράδοσης.
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• excessive ambient light
• excessive motion
• electrosurgical interference
• moisture in the sensor
• improperly applied sensor
• Carboxyhemoglobin
• Methemoglobin
• blood flow restrictors (arterial 

catheters, blood pressure 
cuffs, infusion lines, etc.)

• incorrect sensor type

• poor pulse quality
• venous pulsations
• anemia or low hemoglobin 

concentrations
• cardiovascular dyes
• dysfunctional hemoglobin
• artificial nails or fingernail 

polish
• residue (e.g., dried blood, dirt, 

grease, oil) in the light path

• lumière ambiante excessive
• mouvement excessif
• interférences électrochirurgicales
• présence d’humidité dans le capteur
• capteur mal appliqué
• carboxyhémoglobine
• méthémoglobine
• entraves à la circulation sanguine 

(cathéters artériels, brassards de 
pression artérielle, tubulures de 
perfusion, etc.)

• mauvais type de capteur
• pouls de qualité médiocre
• pulsations veineuses
• anémie ou faible concentration 

d’hémoglobine
• colorants cardio-vasculaires
• hémoglobine dysfonction-nelle 
• faux ongles ou vernis à ongles
• résidus (par ex., sang sec, 

salissures, graisse, huile) dans la 
trajectoire de la lumière

• Übermäßige Umfeldbeleuchtung
• Übermäßige Bewegung
• Störung durch elektrochirurgische 

Instrumente
• Feuchtigkeit im Sensor
• Falsch angebrachter Sensor
• Carboxyhämoglobin
• Methämoglobin
• Restriktion des Blutflusses (durch 

arterielle Katheter, 
Blutdruckmanschetten, 

Infusionsleitungen usw.)
• Falscher Sensortyp
• Schlechte Pulsqualität
• Venenpuls
• Anämie oder niedrige 

Hämoglobinkonzentrationen
• Kardiovaskuläre Farbstoffe
• Dysfunktionelles Hämoglobin
• Künstliche Fingernägel oder Nagellack
• Rückstände (z. B. getrocknetes Blut, 

Schmutz, Fett, Öl) im Lichtweg

• eccessiva illuminazione 
dell'ambiente

• eccessivo movimento del paziente
• interferenza elettrochirurgica
• presenza di umidità nel sensore
• applicazione errata del sensore
• carbossiemoglobina
• metaemoglobina
• dispositivi che possono ostacolare la 

circolazione sanguigna (cateteri 
arteriosi, bracciali di 
sfigmomanometri, 
linee di infusione, ecc.)

• tipo di sensore sbagliato
• cattiva qualità del segnale 

di pulsazione
• pulsazioni venose
• anemia o livelli bassi di 

concentrazione emoglobinica
• mezzi di contrasto cardiovascolari
• emoglobina non funzionale
• unghie artificiali o smaltate
• residui (ad es., sangue secco, 

sporco, grasso, olio) nel percorso 
della luce

• luz ambiental excesiva
• movimiento excesivo
• interferencia electroquirúrgica
• humedad en el sensor
• aplicación incorrecta del sensor
• carboxihemoglobina
• metahemoglobina
• dispositivos que restringen el flujo 

arterial (catéteres arteriales, 
manguitos de presión sanguínea, 
líneas de infusión, etc.)

• tipo de sensor incorrecto
• mala señal de pulso
• pulsaciones venosas
• anemia o bajas concentraciones de 

hemoglobina
• colorantes cardiovasculares
• hemoglobina disfuncional
• uñas postizas o esmalte de uñas
• residuos (por ej. sangre seca, 

suciedad, grasa, aceite) en la 
trayectoria de luz

• luz ambiente excessiva
• movimento excessivo
• interferência electrocirúrgica
• humidade no sensor
• aplicação incorrecta do sensor
• Carboxihemoglobina
• Metemoglobina
• limitadores do fluxo sanguíneo 

(cateteres arteriais, braçadeiras de 
medição da pressão arterial, linhas 
de infusão, etc.)

• tipo de sensor incorrecto
• fraca qualidade de pulso
• pulsações venosas
• anemia ou baixas concentrações de 

hemoglobina
• corantes cardiovasculares
• hemoglobina disfuncional
• unhas artificiais ou verniz para unhas
• resíduo (por exemplo, sangue seco, 

sujidade, gordura, óleo) no trajecto da 
luz

• te fel omgevingslicht
• overmatige beweging
• storing door elektrochirurgie
• vocht in de sensor
• verkeerd aangebrachte sensor
• carboxyhemoglobine
• methemoglobine
• zaken die de doorbloeding beperken 

(arteriekatheters, bloeddrukmanchetten, 
infuusslangen etc.)

• verkeerd sensortype
• slechte pulskwaliteit
• veneuze pulsaties
• bloedarmoede of een laag 

hemoglobinegehalte
• cardiovasculaire kleurstoffen
• disfunctionele hemoglobine
• kunstnagels of nagellak
• afvalresten (bijv. opgedroogd bloed, 

vuil, vet, olie) in de baan van het licht

• υπερβολικό φως στο περιβάλλον
• υπερβολική κίνηση
• παρεμβολή από ηλεκτροχειρουργικές 
συσκευές

• υγρασία στον αισθητήρα
• λανθασμένη εφαρμογή αισθητήρα
• ανθρακυλαιμοσφαιρίνη
• μεθαιμοσφαιρίνη
• διατάξεις περιορισμού της ροής του αίματος 

(αρτηριακοί καθετήρες, περιχειρίδες πίεσης 
αίματος, γραμμές έγχυσης, κ.λπ.)

• λανθασμένος τύπος αισθητήρα
• κακή ποιότητα σφυγμού
• φλεβικές σφύξεις
• αναιμία ή χαμηλές συγκεντρώσεις 
αιμοσφαιρίνης

• καρδιαγγειακές χρωστικές
• δυσλειτουργική αιμοσφαιρίνη
• τεχνητά νύχια ή βερνίκι νυχιών
• υπολείμματα (π.χ. ξεραμένο αίμα, σκόνη, 
λίπη, λάδια) στη διαδρομή του φωτός
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